

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 4738 (KPF)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF DIGITAL COMMERCE

Joseph B. Evans
Alexandra C. Scheibe*
Patrick V. Kennedy*
Brianna Perez*
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3852
(212) 547-5400
jbevans@mwe.com

Paul W. Hughes
Andrew A. Lyons-Berg*
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

**pro hac vice to be filed*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Digital Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

I. The SEC’s shoot-first-and-provide-guidance-never approach threatens the U.S. digital asset industry. 4

II. The SEC’s regulation-by-enforcement regime raises separation of powers and due process concerns. 8

A. Most digital assets should not be considered securities..... 8

B. The SEC’s dubious assertion of enforcement authority makes this an “extraordinary case” under the major questions doctrine. 11

C. The SEC’s approach to enforcement raises serious due process concerns. 16

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....12

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
954 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....19

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... *passim*

Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried,
459 U.S. 498 (1983).....19

Cunney v. Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Grand View,
660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011).....17

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....17, 19

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....12, 13, 14, 15

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Just.,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....12, 13

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....9, 10

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....19

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)..... *passim*

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)..... *passim*

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....2, 9, 11, 15

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C.Cir.1997).....17

Upton v. SEC,
75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....17

Cases—continued

Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....12

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....8, 11, 12, 14

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C.
§ 77b(a)(1)9
§ 78c(a)(10).....9
§ 78f8

17 C.F.R.
§ 240.15c2-118
§ 242.301.....8

Court filings

In re Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 23-1779, Dkt 1 (3d Cir. Apr. 26, 2023)20

Other Authorities

Avery Minor, Note, *Cryptocurrency Regulations Wanted: Iterative, Flexible, and Pro-Competitive Preferred*, 61 Boston College L. Rev. 1149 (2020)5

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2022* (2023).....6

Coinbase, Petition for Rulemaking (July 21, 2022).....20

Connor Sephton, *Congressmen Call for Crypto Clarity in Letters to the SEC and Treasury*, Modern Consensus (Dec. 9, 2020)18

Crypto Needs Regulatory Clarity, Says Chamber of Digital Commerce CEO, CNBC (Apr. 18, 2023).....18

Cryptoasset Trading Platforms Cannot Register as Securities Exchanges, Committee on Capital Markets Regulation (June 6, 2023).....7

CryptoCompare, *DACOM 2021: Regulatory Reckoning: The Maturing State of Crypto Regulation and Investor Protection*, YouTube (Dec. 10, 2021)7

Cryptocurrencies - United States, Statista (last visited July 29, 2023).....13

Framework For “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets, SEC (April 3, 2019)18

The Future of Digital Assets: Providing Clarity for the Digital Asset Ecosystem, Hr'g Before the U.S. H. Fin. Servs. Comm., 117th Cong. (June 13, 2023).....18

Other Authorities—continued

<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III</i> , Hr'g Before the U.S. H. Fin. Servs. Comm., 117th Cong. 12 (May 6, 2021).....	14
Gary Gensler, <i>Op-Ed: The SEC Treats Crypto Like the Rest of the Capital Markets</i> , SEC (Aug. 19, 2022).....	2
Other Authorities	
Hannah Lang, <i>Crypto Bill Passes Congressional Committee in Victory for Industry</i> , Reuters (July 26, 2023).....	15
Helen Braun, <i>ADA, SOL Underperform as Robinhood Gets Set to Delist Them Amid SEC Crackdown</i> , CoinDesk (Jun. 27, 2023)	5
Helen Braun, <i>Crypto Exchange Bittrex to Wind Down U.S. Operations Next Month</i> , CoinDesk (Mar. 31, 2023).....	6
Jane Edwards, <i>Crypto Executives Urge Congress to Provide Regulatory Clarity for Industry</i> , GovConWire (December 9, 2021).....	18
Jason Brett, <i>Congress Has Introduced 50 Digital Asset Bills Impacting Regulation, Blockchain, and CBDC Policy</i> , Forbes (May 19, 2022)	14
Jesse Hamilton, <i>Robinhood Joins Coinbase in Saying It Tried to 'Come In and Register' Like SEC Wanted</i> , Yahoo! Finance (June 7, 2023)	7
K33 Research, <i>The Emerging Crypto Industry 4</i> (2023)	13
Kate Rooney, <i>Congress Members Ask SEC Chairman for Clarity on Cryptocurrency Regulation</i> , CNBC (Sep. 28, 2018)	18
Letter from Chamber of Progress to House and Senate Committee Chairs (July 20, 2022)	18
Letter from Representative Ritchie Torres to SEC Chair Gary Gensler (July 18, 2023)	15
Letter from Representatives French Hill & Dusty Johnson to SEC Chair Gary Gensler (July 19, 2023).....	15
Lucas Schweiger, <i>81 of the Top 100 Public Companies Are Using Blockchain Technology</i> , Blockdata (Oct. 6, 2022)	13
Mengqi Sun, <i>Regulatory Uncertainty Is a Barrier for Wider Bitcoin Adoption</i> , Wall Street J. (Apr. 6, 2022)	5
Michael McSweeney, <i>Regulatory Uncertainty Keeps Traditional Asset Managers Out of the Crypto Space, Survey Takers Say</i> , The Block (May 31, 2020).....	5
<i>More Than One in Ten Americans Surveyed Invest in Cryptocurrencies</i> , National Opinion Research Center (July 22, 2021).....	6
Parikshit Mishra & Jamie Crawley, <i>Nasdaq Halts Plan for Crypto Custody Service Due to U.S. Regulatory Conditions</i> , CoinDesk (July 19, 2023)	5

Other Authorities—continued

Paul Grewal, *We Asked the SEC for Reasonable Crypto Rules for Americans. We Got legal Threats Instead.*, Coinbase (Mar. 22, 2023)18

Scott Chipolina, *US Crypto Clampdown Pushes Exchanges to go Offshore*, Financial Times (May 16, 2023).....6

Senator Cynthia Lummis, *Lummis Releases Statement in Response to Ripple Decision* (July 14, 2023)15

Thomas Franck, *One in Five Adults Has Invested In, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency, NBC News poll shows*, CNBC (March 31, 2022).....13

Total Cryptocurrency Market Cap, CoinMarketCap (last visited Aug. 8, 2023)4, 5

U.S. Share of Blockchain Developers is Shrinking, Crypto Council for Innovation (April 24, 2023)6

USDA, *Crop Production Historical Track Records 264* (2023)13

What are the Use Cases and Applications of Blockchain Technology? Consensys (last visited Aug. 9, 2023).....5

William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*, SEC (June 14, 2018)10
